Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MFC Capital Funding, Inc.	04/09/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

1	Name:	Earth Tool Company LLC
	Street Address:	1300 Capital Drive
	City:	Oconomowoc
	State/Country:	WISCONSIN
F	Postal Code:	53066

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5337837
Patent Number:	5440797
Patent Number:	5465797
Patent Number:	5505270
Patent Number:	5603383
Patent Number:	5782311
Patent Number:	6148935
Patent Number:	6171026
Patent Number:	6260634
Patent Number:	6263983
Patent Number:	6273201
Patent Number:	6299382
Patent Number:	6302410
Patent Number:	6321858
Patent Number:	6371223

PATENT

REEL: 024218 FRAME: 0989

501146286

Patent Number:	6390087
Patent Number:	6390207
Patent Number:	6422782
Patent Number:	6439319
Patent Number:	6450269
Patent Number:	6470979
Patent Number:	6516899
Patent Number:	6533052
Patent Number:	6568488
Patent Number:	6581680
Patent Number:	6588515
Patent Number:	6655874
Patent Number:	6755593
Patent Number:	6761507
Patent Number:	6789635
Patent Number:	6792820
Patent Number:	6860514
Patent Number:	6913091
Patent Number:	6953095
Patent Number:	7028785
Patent Number:	7048257
Patent Number:	7066279
Patent Number:	7086808
Patent Number:	7128499
Patent Number:	7140806
Patent Number:	7175367

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)978-8675

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414 277 5675

Email: marta.levine@quarles.com

Correspondent Name: Marta S. Levine
Address Line 1: Quarles & Brady LLP
Address Line 2: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 135053.00006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marta S. Levine Total Attachments: 4 source=ReleaseSecurityInterestPatentsEarthTool_10076964_2#page1.tif source=ReleaseSecurityInterestPatentsEarthTool_10076964_2#page2.tif source=ReleaseSecurityInterestPatentsEarthTool_10076964_2#page3.tif source=ReleaseSecurityInterestPatentsEarthTool_10076964_2#page4.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patent Holder:

Earth Tool Company LLC

Secured Party:

MFC Capital Funding, Inc.

Reel/Frame No.:

017730/0384

Date of Recordation of Security

June 7, 2006

Interest

Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

Notice is hereby given that the security interest in the patents shown in the attached Exhibit is hereby released, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, as of the date indicated below.

Respectfully submitted

MFC Capital Funding, Inc.

Certificate of Transmittal:

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted in PDF image format to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office through the Electronic Patent Assignment System (EPAS) on the

date indicated below:

QB\135053.00006\10076964.2

Patent Holder: Secured Party: Reel/Frame No.:

Date of Recordation of Security Interest

Earth Tool Company LLC MFC Capital Funding, Inc.

017730/0384 June 7, 2006

Exhibit to Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents

Patent Number	Country	Description
5,337,837	US	Dual-diameter pneumatic ground piercing tool
5,440,797	US	Method for making a pneumatic ground piercing tool
5,465,797	US	Pneumatic ground piercing tool with detachable head
5,505,270	US	Reversible pneumatic ground piercing tool
5,603,383	US	Reversible pneumatic ground piercing tool
5,782,311	US	Method and apparatus for installation of underground pipes
6,148,935	US	Joint for use in a directional boring apparatus
6,171,026	US	Method and apparatus for replacement of pipelines
6,260,634	US	Sonde housing for directional drilling
6,263,983	US	Apparatus for directional drilling
6,273,201	US	Pneumatic ground piercing tool with movable chisel head
6,299,382	US	Apparatus for removing an expander from a boring tool
6,302,410	US	Rod Gripping Jaw
6,321,858	US	Bit for directional drilling
6,371,223	US	Drill head for directional boring
6,390,087	US	Drill bit for directional drilling
6,390,207	US	Div 164 method and apparatus for directional boring under mixed conditions
6,422,782	US	Apparatus for mounting an electronic device for use in directional drilling
6,439,319	US	Method and apparatus for directional boring under mixed conditions

QB\135053.00006\10076964.2

Patent Holder: Secured Party: Reel/Frame No.:

Date of Recordation of Security Interest

Earth Tool Company LLC MFC Capital Funding, Inc. 017730/0384

June 7, 2006

Patent Number	Country	Description
6,450,269	US	Method and bit for directional horizontal boring
6,470,979	US	Sonde housing structure
6,516,899	US	Div 164 method and apparatus for directional boring under mixed conditions
6,533,052	US	Drill bit for impact-assisted directional boring
6,568,488	US	Roller pipe burster
6,581,680	US	Div 192 apparatus for mounting an electronic device for use in directional drilling
6,588,515	US	Con 177 drill bit for directional drilling
6,655,874	US	Method and apparatus for slitting flexible pipe in an underground bore
6,755,593	US	Pipe replacement method and rotary impact mechanism for pipe bursting
6,761,507	US	Method and apparatus for replacement of underground pipe
6,789,635	US	Drill bit for directional drilling in cobble formations
6,792,820	US	Method and accessories for pipe replacement
6,860,514	US	Improved drill string joint
6,913,091	US	Method and apparatus for replacement of underground pipe
6,953,095	US	Method for operating a reversible pneumatic ground piercing tool
7,028,785	US	Con 306 pneumatic impact piercing tool
7,048,257	US	Winch with telescoping mast
7,066,279	US	Pneumatic ground piercing tool
7,086,808	US	Method and apparatus for on grade boring
7,128,499	US	Method for extracting underground pipe

Patent Holder: Earth Tool Company LLC MFC Capital Funding, Inc. 017730/0384 Secured Party:

Reel/Frame No.: Date of Recordation of Security Interest June 7, 2006

Patent Number	Country	Description
7,140,806	US	Rod pulling and pushing machine for pipe bursting
7,175,367	US	Cable pulling system

QB\135053.00006\10076964.2

RECORDED: 04/13/2010